
 Research and Statistics Department   

Page 1 of 46 

Report of the most important financial data and indicators for banks (H1, 2024) 

 
 

 

Main Financial Data and Indicators of the Libyan 

Banks  

First Quarter, 2025 

  

 
 

Research and Statistics Department 



 Research and Statistics Department   

Page 2 of 46 

Report of the most important financial data and indicators for banks (H1, 2024) 

Contents   Page  

A Summary of the Important Banks ’Financial Data (2025)      3 

Banks’ Branching 8 

Banking Density 8 

Banking Concentration 9 

Banks’ Consolidated Balance Sheet  11 

The Structure of the Items constituting the Assets 13 

The Structure of the Items constituting the Liabilities   15 

Analysis of the Components of the Consolidated Balance Sheet of Banks 17 

- Cash in vaults and clearing accounts: 17 

- Balances and deposits with the Central Bank and other banks 18 

- Investments 21 

- Loans and Credit Facilities 21 

- Customers’ Deposits with Banks 24 

- Accounts Overdrawn with Correspondents Abroad 27 

- Equity 28 

- Provisions  30 

Analysis of banks’ Consolidated Income Statement 31 

Banks Performance Indicators   38 

- Capital Adequacy Ratios 38 

- Asset quality Ratios 40 

- Profitability Ratios 41 

- Liquidity Ratios 44 

Table of Performance Indicators of Banks  46 

 

 

 



 Research and Statistics Department   

Page 3 of 46 

Report of the most important financial data and indicators for banks (H1, 2024) 

,the most important financial data and indicators for banks onReport  

 First quarter of 2025 
 

A summary of the banks’ performance during the first quarter of 2025: 

At the end of the first quarter of 2025, the financial performance of the banks indicated several 

changes in comparison to their performance in 2024, as outlined below: 

▪ Total assets of banks (excluding regular accounts) increased from 177.7 billion LYD at the 

end of the first quarter of 2024 to approximately 187.9 billion LYD at the end of the first 

quarter of 2025, representing an increase of 10.2 billion LYD or a growth rate of 5.7%. 

Liquid assets totaled 128.8 billion LYD, making up 68.5% of total assets. 

▪ The total bank deposits (demand deposits and certificates of deposit) with the Central 

Bank, including the required reserve, increased by 102.4%, rising from 78.3 billion LYD at 

the end of the first quarter of 2024 to 101.5 billion LYD at the end of the first quarter of 

2025. This represents an increase of 8.1 billion LYD at a rate of 7.9%. The banks’ required 

reserves at the Central Bank of Libya amounted to 28.3 billion LYD. 

▪ At the end of the first quarter of 2025, the actual liquidity surplus balance held by banks 

amounted to approximately 54.5 billion LYD, as opposed to 52.7 billion LYD at the end of 

the first quarter of 2024. This represents an increase of around 1.8 billion LYD, or 24.8%. 

These surplus balances indicate the limited investment opportunities due to the absence 

of a conducive investment environment and the insufficient guarantees required to 

encourage banks to invest in their excess liquidity. 

▪ At the end of the first quarter of 2025, the surplus balance over the mandatory reserve 

that banks are required to hold with the central bank amounted to approximately 58.5 

billion LYD. This represents an increase compared to the 56.8 billion LYD recorded at the 

end of the first quarter of 2024, signifying a rise of about 1.6 billion LYD, or 2.9%. 
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▪ The total credit advanced by banks increased from about 29.5 billion LYD at the end of 

the first quarter of 2024 to about 33.7 billion LYD at the end of the first quarter of 2025, 

marking an increase of 4.2 billion LYD, with a growth rate of 14.3%. This rise is attributed 

to the expansion of major banks in providing financing through various Murabaha-based 

formats. 

▪ Loans and credit facilities accounted for 17.9% of total assets, and 23.8% of total deposit 

liabilities. The balance of loans advanced to the private sector at the end of the first quarter    

of 2025 amounted to 26.3 billion LYD, representing 78% of total loans and credit facilities. 

Meanwhile, loans advanced to the public sector accounted for the remaining 22%, 

amounting to about 7.4 billion LYD. 

▪ Non-performing loan data across banks showed that the ratio of non-performing loans to 

total loans and credit facilities stood at 19.1% at the end of the first quarter of 2025, 

showing a slight decrease compared to 19.2% at the end of 2024. This decline was due to 

the loan portfolio growing at a faster rate than the increase in non-performing loans. 

Specifically, the loan portfolio grew by 2.7%, while the volume of non-performing loans 

grew by 2.5% in the first quarter of 2025 compared to the end of 2024. 

▪ The non-performing loan coverage ratio (provisions for doubtful debts to total non-

performing loans) reached 63.9% in the first quarter of 2025, compared to 62.4% in the 

first quarter of 2024. 

▪ Customer deposits (deposit liabilities) held by banks increased from 138.1 billion LYD at 

the end of the first quarter of 2024 to around 141.5 billion LYD at the end of the first 

quarter of 2025. This represents an increase of 3.4 billion LYD or 2.5%. Demand deposits 

accounted for 80.1% of total deposits, while time deposits made up 19.7%, and savings 

deposits represented 0.2%. 

Regarding the sectoral distribution of these deposits, private sector deposits with banks 

amounted to 88.3 billion LYD by the end of the first quarter of 2025, representing 62.4% 

of total deposits. The remaining 37.6%, equivalent to 53.2 billion LYD, originated from 

the public and government sectors. This included 36.7 billion LYD in deposits from public 
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sector companies and institutions, and approximately 16.5 billion LYD in government 

deposits. 

It is worth noting that about 65.4% of deposit liabilities are held by the four largest banks: 

Jumhouria, National Commercial, Wahda, and Sahara banks. 

▪ Total equity in the banking sector increased from around 12 billion LYD at the end of the 

first quarter of 2024 to 15.2 billion LYD at the end of the first quarter of 2025, a growth 

rate of 26.7%. This increase is mainly attributed to the rise in paid-up capital in several 

banks in line with the Central Bank’s capital requirements, with several banks having 

fulfilled the minimum capital requirement, while others are still in the process. 

▪ Bank profits declined during the first quarter of 2025 by 12%, reaching about 549 million 

LYD, compared to 624 million LYD during the same period in 2024. 

▪ The net interest margin to total income was at 17% in the first quarter of 2025, reflecting 

relative stability in recent years and representing earnings from banks’ core activities. 

▪ The total number of banks included in this report was 21 (including the Libyan Dinar Unit 

of the Libyan Foreign Bank) as of the end of first quarter of 2025, operating through 675 

branches and agencies. 

The following is a detailed presentation of the report, which includes data on bank 

branches, banking density, and concentration. It also provides an in-depth analysis of 

the key components of the aggregated balance sheet of banks, both assets and 

liabilities, as well as an analysis of the aggregated income statement. Additionally, the 

report features a dedicated section on financial soundness indicators for banks 

covering the period from (2021 to Q1 2025). 
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Main Financial Data of Banks 
"Millions LYD " 

Item Q1 -2024 Q1 -2025 Change Rate % 

Total Budget (Assets + Statutory Accounts) 223,756.0 241,982.2 8.1 

Total Assets 177,690.1 187,887.1 5.7 

Total Cash in Bank Vaults 2,340.7 2,223.8 -5.0 

Total Deposits with the Central Bank 102,411.6 110,545.7 7.9 

Total Deposits with Banks 692.0 1,266.8 83.1 

Total Deposits with the Libyan Foreign Bank 629.9 414.7 -34.2 

Total Deposits with Correspondents Abroad 12,726.4 14,343.8 12.7 

Total Clearing Accounts 7,563.3 4,065.3 -46.2 

Total Loans, Advances and Facilities 29,480.5 33,704.6 14.3 

Total Investments 2,832.4 3,393.6 19.8 

Total Clients Deposits 138,096.8 141,486.6 2.5 

Total Overdrafts with Correspondents Abroad 900.1 719.8 -20.0 

 Total Equity 9,866.0 14,809.2 50.1 

Total Provisions 9,695.2 10,267.1 5.9 

Profit for the Period 624.0 549.0 -11.9 

 Number of Branches and Agencies 626 675 7.6 

 Number of Employees 20,621 21,229 2.9 

Financial indicators:  

Liquid Assets / Total Assets 66.9 68.5 - 

 Total Loans / Total Assets 16.6 17.9 - 

Equity / Total Assets 5.6 7.9 - 

Total Assets / Number of Branches (Millions LYD) 283.9 279.6 - 

Total Assets / Number of Employees (Millions LYD) 8.6 8.9 - 

 Total Loans / Total Deposits 21.3 23.8 - 

Total Profit/Assets %   0.4 0.3 - 

Total Profit / Equity %    6.3 3.7 - 
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Deposits’ Indicators of Banks 

"Millions LYD"    

Item Q1 -2024 Q1-2025 Change Rate % 

1- Government and Public Sector Deposits 55,302.6 53,196.4 -3.8 

   - Government Deposits (Ministries and Institutions financed from the 

General Budget) 
13,773.1 16,521.2 20.0 

            - Public Sector Deposits 41,529.4 36,675.1 -11.7 

2- Private Sector Deposits 82,794.2 88,290.2 6.6 

         - Individual Deposits 45,026.3 43,347.6 -3.7 

         - Corporate and other Entities deposits 37,767.9 44,942.7 19.0 

Total Deposits 138,096.8 141,486.6 2.5 

Demand Deposits 112,256.4 113,297.8 0.9 

Times Deposits 25,558.3 27,914.3 9.2 

Saving Deposits 282.1 274.4 -2.7 

 Demand Deposits / Total Deposits % 81.3 80.1 - 

Time Deposits / Total Deposits % 18.5 19.7 - 

Savings Deposits / Total Deposits % 0.2 0.2 - 

Total Deposits / Total Liabilities % 77.7 75.3 - 

Indicators of Credit Advanced by Banks 
"Millions LYD"    

Item Q1 -2024 Q1 -2025 Change Rate % 

1. Credit Advanced to the public sector 7,403.3 7,407.2 0.1 

2- Credit Advanced to the private sector 22,077.2 26,297.4 19.1 

Total Credit 29,480.5 33,704.6 14.3 

 Advances and overdrafts 3,992.6 4,011.6 0.5 

Murabaha Loans (including social advance balance) 13,924.0 16,332.6 17.3 

Loans Advanced to other Economic Activities 11,563.8 13,360.3 15.5 

Murabaha Loans / Total Credit % 47.2 48.5 - 

Advances and Overdrafts / Total Credit % 13.5 11.9 - 

Loans Advanced to other Activities / Total Credit % 39.2 39.6 - 

 Total Credit / Total Assets % 16.6 17.9 - 

 Total Credit / Total Deposits % 21.3 23.8 - 



 Research and Statistics Department   

Page 8 of 46 

Report of the most important financial data and indicators for banks (H1, 2024) 

Banks’ Branching:  

As of the end of the first quarter of 2025, there were 21 banks operating in Libya, whose data 

are included in this report (including the Libyan Dinar unit at the Libyan Foreign Bank). These 

banks operate through a network of 675 banking branches and agencies. 

- Banking Density:  

The banking density during the first quarter of 2025 amounted to about 10.5 thousand 

inhabitants per branch or agency. 

 

Banking Density 

" Per thousand people "        

Years For each Bank For each branch and agency 

2021 388.9 12.6 

2022 350.0 12.1 

2023 350.0 12.0 

2024 333.0 10.5 

Q1 2025 333.0 10.5 
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Banking Concentration:   

Banking concentration refers to a situation where a few banks dominate the majority of banking 

activities, including assets, deposits, credit, and equity sizes. In Libya, as of the end of the first 

quarter of 2025, a significant market share was held by a small number of banks. Specifically, out 

of the 21 banks operating in the country, the four major banks (Jumhouria, National Commercial 

Bank, Wahda, and Sahara) collectively accounted for 63.0% of the total assets in the banking 

sector. Within this group, Jumhouria Bank alone represented 23.3% of the sector's total assets. 

Additionally, at the end of the first quarter of 2025, the deposit liabilities of the four major banks 

accounted for 65.4% of the total deposit liabilities of the banking sector, while the loans advanced 

by the four major banks accounted for 84.3% of the total loans advanced by the banking sector. 
 

Through the concentration data in the tables and graphs below, it is noted that there is a 

significant improvement in the concentration ratios of assets and deposit liabilities, while 

the degree of concentration in credit has increased as shown below. 
 

Assets Concentration 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 “Percentages” 

End of   2021 2022 2023 2024 Q1, 2025 

Largest bank 28.0 27.5 26.7 23.7 23.3 

Largest three banks 62.0 61.7 59.4 57.0 54.8 

Largest five banks 79.7 78.6 76.5 73.8 71.0 
 

 

Credit Concentration 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 “Percentages” 

End of   2021 2022 2023 2024 Q1,2025 

Largest bank 40.7 38.6 38.9 37.3 37.7 

Largest three banks 76.2 74.6 76.9 76.5 74.8 

Largest five banks 87.6 85.2 89.8 88.2 89.2 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Research and Statistics Department   

Page 10 of 46 

Report of the most important financial data and indicators for banks (H1, 2024) 

Deposit Labilities Concentration 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 “Percentages” 

End of   2021 2022 2023 2024 Q1,2025 

Largest bank 33.8 32.1 27.9 24.2 25.2 

Largest three banks 62.0 60.5 59.6 56.9 56.8 

Largest five banks 79.5 79.2 77.7 74.8 73.2 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet for Banks 

The consolidated balance sheet of banks exhibited an enhancement in its total items on both 

sides of assets and liabilities by the end of the first quarter of 2025. The total assets recorded 

within the consolidated balance sheet amounted to approximately 187,887.1 million LYD, 

compared to 177,690.1 million LYD at the end of 2024, reflecting an increase of 10,197.0 million 

LYD, or 5.7%. Below is a table summarizing the key items of the consolidated balance sheet of 

banks: 

A summary of the consolidated banks’ balance sheet 

                 "Millions LYD " 

Item Q1,2024 Q1,2025 Amount Change Change Rate % 

Assets:         

1- Cash in Vaults 2,340.7 2,223.8 -116.9 -5.0 

 -Local currency 2,068.5 1,891.2 -177.3 -8.6 

- Foreign currency 272.2 332.6 60.4 22.2 

2- Clearing Accounts 7,563.3 4,065.3 -3,498.0 -46.2 

 -Interbank Clearing 5,123.4 2,254.8 -2,868.7 -56.0 

 -Clearing between branches 2,439.8 1,810.6 -629.3 -25.8 

3- Deposits with other banks   116,460.0 126,571.1 10,111.1 8.7 

A- Deposits with the Central Bank   102,411.6 110,545.7 8,134.1 7.9 

- Demand Deposits 100,011.6 103,545.7 3,534.1 3.5 

 -Certificates of Deposit   2,400.0 7,000.0 4,600.0 191.7 

B- Deposits with other local banks 692.0 1,266.8 574.8 83.1 

-Demand Deposits  692.0 1,266.8 574.8 83.1 

-Time Deposits 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 

C- Deposits with the Libyan Foreign Bank 629.9 414.7 -215.2 -34.2 

-Demand Deposits  256.9 414.7 157.8 61.4 

-Time Deposits 373.0 0.0 -373.0 -100.0 

D- Deposits with banks abroad 12,726.4 14,343.8 1,617.4 12.7 

-Demand Deposits  8,048.0 10,089.6 2,041.6 25.4 

-Time Deposits 4,678.4 4,254.2 -424.2 -9.1 

4- Investments 2,832.4 3,393.6 561.2 19.8 
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5- Loans and facilities 29,480.5 33,704.6 4,224.1 14.3 

Advances and overdrafts 3,992.6 4,011.6 19.0 0.5 

Social advances (including Murabaha 

financing for individuals) 
13,924.0 16,332.6 2,408.6 17.3 

Loans for other economic activities 11,563.8 13,360.3 1,796.5 15.5 

6- Fixed assets 3,267.1 4,031.9 764.9 23.4 

7. Other assets 15,746.2 13,896.8 -1,849.4 -11.7 

Total Assets 177,690.1 187,887.1 10,197.0 5.7 

Counter Accounts 46,065.9 54,095.1 8,029.3 17.4 

Assets Grand Total  223,756.0 241,982.2 18,226.2 8.1 

"Millions LYD " 

Item Q1, 2024 Q1, 2025 Amount Change Change Rate % 

Liabilities: 
 

  
  

1- Deposits of others with banks 138,096.8 141,486.6 3,389.9 2.5 

-Demand Deposits 108,468.1 110,765.4 2,297.3 2.1 

-Time Deposits 1,610.2 1,223.0 -387.2 -24.0 

-Saving Deposits 282.1 274.4 -7.6 -2.7 

-Payment Orders 3,788.3 2,532.4 -1,255.9 -33.2 

-Cash Insurance 23,948.1 26,691.4 2,743.3 11.5 

2- Borrowing from the Central Bank 30.7 30.0 -0.7 -2.1 

3- Accounts Overdrawn with Correspondents Banks 900.1 719.8 -180.3 -20.0 

4- Equity 11,991.3 15,198.2 3,206.9 26.7 

-Paid-up Capital 8,836.3 11,870.6 3,034.3 34.3 

-Legal Reserve 1,137.4 1,330.9 193.5 17.0 

-Unallocated reserves 227.1 213.1 -14.0 -6.2 

-Profit of the Period 624.0 549.0 -75.0 -11.9 

-Carried forward and Distributable Profits 1,166.6 1,234.1 67.6 5.8 

5 - Provisions  9,695.2 10,267.1 572.0 5.9 

6- Miscellaneous and other liabilities 16,976.1 20,185.3 3,209.2 18.9 

Total Liabilities 177,690.1 187,887.1 10,197.0 5.7 

Counter Accounts 46,065.9 54,095.1 8,029.3 17.4 

Liabilities Grand Total  223,756.0 241,982.2 18,226.2 8.1 
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- The structure of the items constituting the assets in banks’ consolidated balance sheet : 

Banks’ deposits and balances with the Central Bank, including the required reserve, continued to 

be the main component of the banking sector’s assets, covering about 69.5% of the total assets at 

the end of first quarter of 2025, while the share of the loans and credit facilities item increased 

slightly in the asset structure, to reach about 17.9% of the total assets, compared to 16.6% at the 

end of first quarter of 2024. While the percentage of investments amounted to only 1.8%, which 

indicates that the income-generating assets are very low and reach almost 20.0% of the total asset 

base of the banking sector, which are still considered modest ratios. 

Asset Item Structure  
 

Item Q1, 2024 Q1, 2025 

Assets:     

1- Cash in Vault 1.3% 1.2% 

2- Clearing Accounts 4.3% 2.2% 

3- Deposits with the Central Bank   57.6% 69.5% 

4- Deposits with other local banks 0.4% 0.7% 

5- Deposits with the Libyan Foreign Bank 0.4% 0.2% 

6- Deposits with banks abroad 7.2% 7.6% 

7- Investments 1.6% 1.8% 

8- Loans and facilities 16.6% 17.9% 

9- Fixed assets 1.8% 2.1% 

10- Other assets 8.9% 7.4% 
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- The structure of the items constituting the liabilities in the banks’ consolidated balance 

sheet : 

The analysis of the structure of the items constituting liabilities in the consolidated balance sheets 

of banks at the end of first quarter of 2025 shows that customer deposits represent the main 

source of financing, accounting for 75.3% of the total sources of bank funds, compared to 77.7% 

at end of first quarter of 2024. While equity constituted about 8.1% of the total sources of bank 

funds at end of first quarter of 2024, compared to 6.7% at end of first quarter of 2024. 

Table of the Structure of the Items Constituting the Liabilities 

Item Q1, 2024 Q1,2025 

Liabilities:     

1- Deposits of third parties with the bank 77.7% 75.3% 

2- Borrowing from banks 0.0% 0.0% 

3- Accounts overdrawn with correspondents’ banks 0.5% 0.4% 

4- Equity  6.7% 8.1% 

5- Provisions 5.5% 5.5% 

6- Miscellaneous and other liabilities 9.6% 10.7% 
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Analysis of the components of the consolidated budget of banks for the first quarter 2025. 

Firstly: Assets 

1. Cash: 

A- Cash in vaults and clearing accounts: 

The cash in vaults and clearing accounts decreased by 3,614.9  million LYD, or 36.5%, to reach 

6,289.1million LYD at the end of first quarter of 2025, compared to 9,904.0  million LYD at the 

end of first quarter of 2024, which was due to declining the clearing accounts by 3,498.0 million 

LYD at compared to what it was at the end of first quarter of 2024, while the cash balance in the 

vaults increased by 116.9 million LYD. The following table shows the changes in the cash item in 

bank vaults and clearing accounts: 

"Millions LYD " 

Items Q1, 2024 Q1, 2025 Change in value Change rate % 

Cash in vaults: 2,340.7 2,223.8 -116.9 -5.0 

Local currency  2,068.5 1,891.2 -177.3 -8.6 

Foreign currency  272.2 332.6 60.4 22.2 

Total clearing Accounts 7,563.3 4,065.3 -3,498.0 -46.2 

Interbank clearing 5,123.4 2,254.8 -2,868.7 -56.0 

Branch clearing 2,439.8 1,810.6 -629.3 -25.8 

Total 9,904.0 6,289.1 -3,614.9 -36.5 
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B- Balances and deposits with the Central Bank and other banks: 

The banks’ deposits with the Central Bank and other local banks and the Foreign Banks amounted 

to about 126,571.1 million LYD at the end of the first quarter of 2025, compared to 116,460.0 

million LYD at the end of the first quarter of 2024, recording a sharp increase of 10,111.1 million 

LYD, with a growth rate of 8.7%. This was because of a rise in the banks’ balances and deposits 

with the Central Bank by about 8,134.1 million LYD, similarly, Bank deposits with correspondent 

banks abroad also increased1,617.4 while bank deposits with the Libyan Foreign Bank decreased, 

as shown in the following table: 
 

Balances and Deposits with the Central Bank and Other Banks 
"Millions LYD"                                                                                                                                                                                                                

Items Q1, 2024 Q1, 2025 Change in value Change rate % 

Demand Deposits: 109,008.6 115,316.9 6,308.3 5.8 

Central bank 100,011.6 103,545.7 3,534.1 3.5 

Local bank 692.0 1,266.8 574.8 83.1 

Libyan foreign bank 256.9 414.7 157.8 61.4 

Banks abroad 8,048.0 10,089.6 2,041.6 25.4 

Time Deposits: 7,451.4 11,254.2 3,802.8 51.0 

Central bank (certificates of deposit) 2,400.0 7,000.0 4,600.0 191.7 

Local banks 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 

Libyan foreign bank 373.0 0.0 -373.0 -100.0 

Banks abroad 4,678.4 4,254.2 -424.2 -9.1 

Total  116,460.0 126,571.1 10,111.1 8.7 
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Liquidity Status and Mandatory Reserves: 

▪ Liquidity Status: The actual surplus liquidity balance at banks was approximately 54,537.6 

million LYD by the end of the first quarter of 2025, compared to 52,664.4 million LYD at the 

end of the first quarter of 2024, showing an increase of about 1,873.3 million LYD or 3.6%. 

These surpluses retained by banks indicate limited investment opportunities due to the 

absence of a conducive investment environment and the lack of sufficient guarantees that 

would encourage banks to invest their excess liquidity. The following table shows the 

surplus liquidity for the first quarters of 2024 and 2025:    

Excess of the required legal liquidity 

"Millions LYD"                                                                                                                                                                                                                

Items Q1 2024 Q1 2025 

Total Depository Liabilities 138,096.8 141,486.6 

Total Liquid Assets:  87,188.6 89,909.3 

Required Liquid Asset Reserve  34,524.2 35,371.7 

Actual Surplus Liquidity 52,664.4 54,537.6 

(*) The statutory liquidity reserve ratio is 25% of total depository liabilities. 
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- Surplus Above the Required Mandatory Reserve: The surplus balance above the 

mandatory reserve that banks are required to maintain with the central bank reached 

approximately 58,454.0 million LYD by the end of first quarter of 2025, compared to 56,808.7 

million LYD at the end of first quarter of 2024, reflecting an increase of about 1,645.2 million 

LYD or 2.9%, as illustrated in the following table. 

Surplus above the Required Mandatory Reserve: 
"        Millions LYD " 

Items Q1 2024 Q1 2025 

Total Depository Liabilities 138,096.8 141,486.6 

Required Mandatory Cash Reserve (*) 27,619.4 28,297.3 

Deposits with the Central Bank 84,428.1 86,751.3 

Surplus Above the Required Mandatory Cash Reserve 56,808.7 58,454.0 
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2- Investments :  

The total balance of banks’ investments in public and private joint-stock companies and other 

investments at the end of the first quarter of 2025 was about 3,393.6 million LYD, compared to 

2,832.4 million LYD at the end of the first quarter of 2024, an increase of 561.2million LYD. This 

increase came as a result of the increase in the other investments item as well as investments in 

private joint-stock companies, and the following table shows the details of this item:    
"Millions LYD"                                                                                                                                                                                                                

Items Q1 2024 Q1 2025 Change in value %Change rate   

Treasury Bonds and Bills 0.0 0.0 0.0 - 

Investments in Public Companies   568.6 569.9 1.4 0.2 

Investments in Private Joint Stock Companies 1,345.1 1,133.4 -211.6 -15.7 

Other Investments 918.8 1,690.2 771.5 84.0 

Total 2,832.4 3,393.6 561.2 19.8 
 

 
 

3- Loans and credit facilities:  

The total balance of credit advanced by banks increased from 29,480.5 million LYD at the end of 

the first quarter of 2024 to 33,704.6 million LYD at the end of the first quarter of 2025, with a 

growth rate of 14.3%, or 4,224.1  million LYD. Further, the loans and credit facilities advanced to 

the total deposit liabilities constituted 23.8% and constituted 17.9% of the total assets. While the 

4,445.1

1,695.8

3,103.3
2,832.40 2,990.6

3,393.60

0.0

1,000.0

2,000.0

3,000.0

4,000.0

5,000.0

6,000.0

2021 2022 2023 first quarter , 2024 2024 first quarter , 2025

M
ill

io
n 

LY
D

Total Investments



 Research and Statistics Department   

Page 22 of 46 

Report of the most important financial data and indicators for banks (H1, 2024) 

total loans advanced to the private sector at the end of the first quarter of 2025 amounted to 

26,297.4 million LYD, which equals to 78% of the total loans and credit facilities, while the total 

loans advanced to the public sector constituted the remaining 22%, which amounted to 2,408.6  

million LYD, and by analyzing the components of the credit portfolio, the increase in the total 

credit balance advanced by banks was due to the increase in the items of Murabaha financing to 

individuals social advances, which was increased by 1,796.5 million LYD compared with that of 

the same period in 2024. 

Total Loans and Credit Facilities Advanced by Banks. 

"Millions LYD"                                                                                                                                    

                                                                             

Item Q1, 2024 Q1, 2025 Change in value Change rate % 

Loans and overdrafts 3,992.6 4,011.6 19.0 0.5 

Social loans*  13,924.0 16,332.6 2,408.6 17.3 

Other loans  11,563.8 13,360.3 1,796.5 15.5 

Total loans and credit facilities  29,480.5 33,704.6 4,224.1 14.3 

Provisions for doubtful debts 4,166.8 4,949.5 782.8 18.8 

Net of loans and credit facilities  25,313.7 28,755.0 3,441.3 13.6 

* Including the balance of Murabaha financing for individuals. 
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The Distribution of Loans Advanced by Banks by Sector (Private and Public) 
"Millions LYD"                                                                                                                                                                                                                

Item Q1, 2024 Q1, 2025 Change in value Change rate % 

Loans advanced to the public sector 7,403.3 7,407.2 3.9 0.1 

Loans advanced to the private sector 22,077.2 26,297.4 4,220.2 19.1 

Total 29,480.5 33,704.6 4,324.9 16.2 
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Secondly: Liabilities  

1- Customer deposits with banks:  

total balance of customers’ deposits with banks increased by 3,389.9 million LYD, increasing from 

138,096.8 million LYD at the end of the first quarter of 2024 to reach 141,486.6 million LYD at 

the end of the first quarter of 2025, with a growth rate of 2.5%. Demand deposits and payment 

orders accounted for 80.1% of total deposits, while time deposits and cash insurance accounted 

for 19.7% of total deposits, whereas saving deposits accounted for only 0.2% of total deposits.  

Customer Deposits (Deposit Liabilities) 

"Millions LYD"                                                                                                                                                                                                                

Item Q1, 2024 Q1, 2025 Change in value Change rate % 

Demand deposits   108,468.1 110,765.4 2,297.3 2.1 

Time deposits  1,610.2 1,223.0 -387.2 -24.0 

Saving Deposits  282.1 274.4 -7.6 -2.7 

Payments Orders 3,788.3 2,532.4 -1,255.9 -33.2 

Cash Insurance   23,948.1 26,691.4 2,743.3 11.5 

Total 138,096.8 141,486.6 3,389.9 2.5 
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- Demand deposits and payment orders: Demand deposits and payment orders 

increased significantly at the end of the first quarter of 2025 by 1,041.4 million LYD to 

record 113,297.8 million LYD compared to 112,256.4 million LYD at the end of the same 

period in 2024 . 

- Time deposits and cash insurances: Time deposits and cash insurance increased by 

2,356.0 million LYD at the end of the first quarter of 2025 to record 27,914.3  million LYD, 

compared to 25,558.3  million LYD at the end of the first quarter of 2024. It is worth noting 

that most of the cash margins are against documentary credits. 

- Savings deposits: The balance of savings deposits decreased by 7.6 million LYD at the 

end of the first quarter of 2025, to reach 274.4 million LYD, compared to 282.1 million 

LYD at the end of the same period in 2024 . 
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With regard to the distribution of total customer deposits with banks (private, 

government and public) 

The balance of the government sector and the public sector increased by 2,106.2  million LYD to 

reach 53,196.4 million LYD at the end of the first quarter of 2025, of which 16,521.2   million LYD 

are government deposits, consisting of deposits from ministries, government agencies and 

institutions and deposits of: Development and Restructuring fund, Social Security Fund, 

Economic and Social Development Fund and deposits of the Libyan Fund for Development and 

Investment, compared to 55,302.6   million LYD as deposits for the public sector and the 

government sector at the end of the first quarter of 2024. 

However, at the end of the first quarter of 2025, the private sector deposits increased by 5,496.0 

million LYD, or 6.6%, to record about 88,290.2 million LYD, compared to 82,794.2  million LYD 

at the end of the first quarter of 2024, this was due to the rise of private companies and 

institutions’ deposits. 

 

Distribution of Customer Deposits with Banks by Sector (Private, Public and Government) 
"Millions LYD"                                                                                                                                                                                                                

Item Q1, 2024 Q1, 2025 Change in value Change rate % 

Government and public sector deposits 55,302.6 53,196.4 2,106.2 - 3.8- 

   Government deposits 13,773.1 16,521.2 2,748.1 20.0 

 Public sector deposits 41,529.4 36,675.1 4,854.3  - 11.7 - 

 Private sector deposits 82,794.2 88,290.2 5,496.0 6.6 

Individuals           45,026.3 43,347.6 1,678.7 - 3.7- 

Companies and Institutions 37,767.9 44,942.7 7,174.7 19.0 

Total 138,096.8 141,486.6 3,389.9 2.5 
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2- Accounts overdrawn with correspondents abroad: 

The balance of exposed accounts with the correspondents abroad was 719.8 million LYD at the 

end of the first quarter of 2025, higher than it was at the end of the first quarter of 2024. These 

exposed accounts are only a result of the delay of some correspondent banks abroad in settling 

their accounts with local banks. 
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Table of overdrawn accounts held by correspondents abroad 

"Millions LYD"                                                                                                                                                                                                                

Item Q1, 2024 Q1, 2025 Change in value Change rate % 

Overdrafts with correspondents’ banks abroad 900.1 719.8 -180.3 -20.0 
 

 

3- Equity: 

The balance of equity of banks increased from 11,991.3  million LYD at the end of the first 

quarter of 2024, to reach 15,198.2  million LYD at the end of the first quarter of 2025, as a result 

of the increase in the paid-up capital of some banks, as well as legal reserves. The profits of banks 

for the first quarter of 2025 decreased by 11.9% to record 549.4million LYD, compared to about 

624.0 million LYD at the end of the first quarter of 2024. 

Capital Accounts 
"Millions LYD"                                                                                                                                                                                                                

Items Q1, 2024 Q1, 2025 Change in value %Change rate   

Paid capital 8,836.3 11,870.6 3,034.3 34.3 

Legal Reserve 1,137.4 1,330.9 193.5 17.0 

Unallocated reserves 227.1 213.1 -14.0 -6.2 

Profit of the year 624.0 549.0 -74.6 -11.9 

Retained earnings and distributable profits 1,166.6 1,234.1 67.6 5.8 

Total 11,991.3 15,198.2 3,206.9 26.7 
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4- Provisions: 

The balance of provisions recorded an increase of 572.0 million LYD at the end of the first quarter 

of 2025, to reach 10,267.1 million LYD, compared to 9,695.2million LYD at the end of the first 

quarter of the period 2024. This increase was concentrated on the provision for doubtful debts, 

the provision for depreciation of fixed assets, and the general provisions item. While the provision 

for exchange rate valuation has decreased, as shown in the following table: 

 Provisions 

"Millions LYD"                                                                                                                                                                                                                

Items Q1, 2024 Q1, 2025 Change in value %Change rate   

Provision for un-performance loans  4,166.8 4,949.5 782.8 18.8 

Provision for depreciation of fixed assets 1,163.3 1,329.7 166.3 14.3 

General provisions 1,533.2 1,690.1 156.9 10.2 

Provision for valuation of exchange rates 2,831.9 2,297.8 -534.0 -18.9 

Total 9,695.2 10,267.1 572.0 5.9 
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Analysis of banks’ Consolidated Income Statement – First quarter 2025 
 

During the first quarter of 2025, banks collectively achieved total revenues of about 1,349.5 

million LYD, while expenses amounted to around 746.0 million LYD. Provisions were recorded 

at about 54.5 million LYD, resulting in net profits of about 549.0 million LYD for the first quarter   

of 2025. This represents a decrease of 12.0% compared to the first quarter of 2024, during which 

profits reached around 624.0 million LYD. 

Summary of the Consolidated Income Statement for Banks 

Item 2023 1/1 – 31/03 - 2024 2024 1/1 – 31/03 - 2025 

Total Revenues 4,041.8 1,144.6 5,662.6 1,349.5 

Total Expenses 2,477.9 481.3 3,386.3 746.0 

Profit Before Provisions 1,563.9 663.3 2,276.3 603.5 

Provisions 515.8 39.3 362.6 54.5 

Net Profit 1,048.1 624.0 1,913.8 549.0 
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First: Revenues: 

Total revenues generated by banks collectively increased by 17.9% during the first quarter   of 

2025, reaching about 1,349.5 million LYD, compared to around 1,144.6 million LYD recorded 

during the same period in 2024. 

- Interest Income: 

Interest income, including revenues generated from Murabaha services, increased by 23.5% 

during the first quarter of 2025, reaching about 230.6 million LYD compared to 186.7 million 

LYD in the first quarter of 2024. This increase was driven by collected interest from Murabaha 

service commissions, interest on loans and credit facilities, and interest on balances and 

deposits held with correspondent banks abroad. 
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- Non-Interest Revenues: 

The non-interest revenues achieved in the first quarter of 2025 increased by 64.7% compared to 

that is off the same period in 2024. These revenues consist of: 

- Commission received from letters of credit, letters of guarantee, transfers, and other 

commissions, which generated revenues of approximately 669.0 million LYD by the end 

of the first quarter of 2025, compared to 406.3 million LYD during the first quarter of 2024. 

- Other revenues including proceeds from the sale of foreign currency, exchange rate 

differences, revaluation, which generated revenues of approximately 449.5 million LYD 

during the first quarter of 2025, compared to 551.6 million LYD during the first quarter of 

2024. 
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Realized Revenue  
“Millins of LYD” 

Item 2023 
1/1 – 31/03 - 

2024 
2024 

1/1 – 31/03 - 

2025 

Interest Received         

Interest in loans and facilities 24.9 51.9 114.9 22.4 

Interest in social loans 54.6 0.8 5.4 0.4 

Interest in balances and deposits with correspondent banks abroad 161.4 51.2 239.2 64.7 

Interest on deposits with the Central Bank of Libya 0 0 0 0 

Interest in deposits with local banks 0 0 0 0 

Interest in certificates of deposit 21.2 0 0 0 

Other interest received 413.6 82.8 582.9 143 

Total interest received 675.8 186.7 942.3 230.6 

Commissions Received         

Commissions Received for Letters of Credit 285 53 404.3 101.7 

Commissions Received for Letters of Guarantee 24.1 9 35.7 6.6 

Commissions Received for Remittances 136.9 38.9 374.1 74.5 

Other Commissions 1,036.60 305.4 1,624.80 486.2 

Total Commissions Received 1,482.60 406.3 2,438.80 669 

Other income 0 0 0 0 

Cash foreign currency sales revenue and exchange rate differences 102.6 92.3 744.1 59.9 

Foreign currency revaluation gains 743.2 192.7 217.7 80.4 

Investment returns 6.5 2.4 11.2 2.1 

Other income 1,031.10 264.3 1,308.30 307.5 

Total  Other Income 1,883.40 551.6 2,281.40 449.9 

Total  Revenue 4,041.80 1,144.60 5,662.60 1,349.50 
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Second: Expenses: 

Total combined bank expenses increased by 55.0% during the first quarter of 2025, recording 

approximately 841.3 million LYD, compared to approximately 746.0 million LYD in expenses 

during the first quarter of 2024. 

Expenses paid 

 

Item 2023 
1/1 – 31/03 - 

2024 
2024 

1/1 – 31/03 - 

2025 

Interest paid:         

Interest paid on time deposits 8.4 0 0 0 

Interest paid on savings accounts 0 0 0 0 

Interest paid on overdrawn accounts held with local correspondents 0.1 0 0 0 

Interest paid on overdrawn accounts held with foreign correspondents 0.1 0 0.1 0 

Interest paid on certificates of deposit 0 0 0 0 

Other interest paid 0.7 0.2 0.7 0.6 

Total interest paid 9.3 0.2 0.8 0.6 

Administrative and General Expenses         

Salaries, Wages, and Bonuses 892.9 220.7 1,022.40 288.5 

Other Employee Expenses (Treatment, Insurance, etc.) 271.4 44.2 282.9 54.2 

Training Expenses 48.8 5.2 52.5 10.3 

Insurance Expenses 16.6 4.1 13.5 5.6 

Security Expenses 49 14.1 50.5 23 

Rent Expenses 47.1 8.5 59 18.5 

Maintenance Expenses (Buildings, Vehicles, etc.) 55.8 11.6 70.6 16.9 

Official Mission Expenses 24.6 5.8 30 4.9 

Board of Directors Expenses 20.3 6.1 24.6 6 

Foreign Currency Revaluation Losses 68.9 11.1 76.8 53.3 

Other Expenses 973.2 149.6 1,702.80 264.1 

Total Administrative and General Expenses 2,468.60 481.1 3,385.50 745.4 

Total Expenses 2,477.90 481.3 3,386.30 746 
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Financial Soundness Indicators for Banks (2021–Q1 2025) 

 

Financial soundness indicators are a measure of the health of the financial sector and its 

institutional units in general, and the banking sector in particular. They are one of the key 

inputs in the analysis and evaluation of overall precautionary safety. This section analyzes the 

financial safety indicators of the Libyan banking sector during the period (2021 –Q1 2025). 

 

1- Capital ratios: 

Capital Ratios  
 
 

Indicator 2021 2022 2023 2024 Q1 2025 

Total Capital Adequacy Ratio % 16.6 15.7 15.3 24.3 24.2 

Core Capital Adequacy Ratio % 15.3 14.3 13.6 23.1 22.9 

Paid-up Capital / Total Assets  3.5 3.5 3.9 6.2 6.3 

Equity / Total Assets 4.7 5.2 6.1 7.1 7.8 

Equity / Total Deposits 6.9 7.6 7.0 9.0 10.4 

 

- Capital Adequacy Ratio 
The capital adequacy ratio was recorded at 24.2% in the first quarter of 2025, which is nearly 

equal to the end-of-year figure for 2024. Higher ratios are anticipated this year as several banks 

continue to increase their paid-up capital to comply with Central Bank requirements. Following 

these capital increases, banks will be obligated to expand their operations and explore 

investment opportunities to effectively deploy their funds and generate returns. 

It is worth noting that during the period (2021 - Q1 2025), banks maintained capital adequacy 

ratios higher than the applicable ratio set by the Central Bank and in line with the requirements 

of the Basel Committee. 
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The Banking and Monetary Supervision Department has adopted the application of best 

international practices regarding the requirements issued by the Basel Committee (2) for Banking 

Supervision, and has issued several circulars in this regard, including Circulars Nos. (11 and 13) 

2022 regarding instructions for calculating capital adequacy. 
 

 

 

- Capital to total assets: 

The ratio of capital to total assets, which is one of the basic indicators of financial soundness, 

measures financial leverage (i.e. the ratio of financing assets with resources other than its 

resources), and according to the requirements of the Basel Committee, this ratio must not be 

less than 3.0%, and in general, banks recorded financial leverage ratios higher than the Basel 

requirements, as it recorded rates of 3.5%, 3.5%, 3.9%, 6.2% and 6.3%, respectively, during the 

period (2020 – Q1 2025). 
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2- Assets quality ratios: 

The analysis of the structure of the items constituting the assets in the first quarter of 2025, it 

was noted that the percentage of loans and facilities to the total assets continued to decline, 

which constituted about 17.9.%, while the percentage of investments reached only 1.8%, that 

indicates the income-generating assets are very low and did not even reach 20.0% of the total 

asset of the banking sector, on the other hand, cash in banks’ vaults and balances with the 

Central Bank accounted for about 70.7% of the total asset of the banking sector, which reflects 

the weakness of banks' use of their funds, the following are the most important asset quality 

indicators: 

- Non-performing loans to total loans: 

The data on non-performing loans of banks showed that the percentage of non-performing loans 

to the total loans and credit facilities reached about 19.1% at the end of the first quarter of 2025. 

This percentage recorded a decrease from what at the end of the first quarter of 2024, which 

amounted to 19.2%. This slight decrease in the ratio of non-performing loans to total debt was 

due to a higher increase in the banking sector's loan portfolio than in the volume of non-

performing loans. The portfolio increased by 2.7%, while the volume of non-performing loans 

increased by 2.5%.  

The increase in the volume of non-performing loans requires some banks to monitor their credit 

portfolios and increase the efficiency of their credit departments. According to international 

standards, the ratio of non-performing loans to total loans should not exceed 5.0%. 

- Debt provision coverage ratio to non-performing loans. 
 

Regarding the coverage ratio of debt provisions to non-performing loans, it recorded 

approximately 63.9% at the end of the first quarter of 2025, compared to 62.4% at the end of 

2024. During this period, coverage provisions to non-performing loans recorded ratios of 

approximately 62% at the sector level. However, analyzing these ratios by bank revealed that 

some banks recorded low ratios, and they must take precautionary measures by increasing 

provisions for non-performing loans to reach appropriate ratios to address any expected losses. 
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Asset Quality Ratios 
Indicator 2021 2022 2023 2024 Q1 2025 

Non-performing Loans / Total Assets % 4.3 3.8 3.9 3.4 3.4 

Non-performing Loans / Total Loans % 29.6 24.1 22.2 19.2 19.1 

Provision for Debt / Total Non-Performing Loans %  63.3 60.6 59.0 62.4 63.9 

Provision for Debt / Total Loans % 18.7 16.8 13.9 12.0 12.2 

 
 

 
 

3- Profitability ratio: 
Profitability Ratios 

  
Indicator   2021 2022 2023 2024 Q1 2025 

Return / Assets % 0.9 0.6 0.7 1.1 1.2 

Return / Equity % 18.5 10.7 12.4 16.2 14.7 

Return / Deposit % 1.3 0.8 0.9 1.4 1.6 

Interest margin to total income ratio % 12.1 16.1 16.5 16.6 17.0 

Non-interest expenses to total income% 55.8 63.4 61.3 59.8 55.2 
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- Return to assets: 
The return to total assets ratio is one of the important indicators with great analytical value that 

can be used to measure the efficiency of banks’ use of their assets. The rate of return to total assets 

at the end of the first quarter of 2025 was about 1.2%, higher than the rate in 2024. 

  
 

- Return to Equity: 
The return on equity rate declined during the first quarter of 2025 to approximately 14.7%, 

compared to 16.2% in 2024. This indicator is considered a measure of the efficiency of banks in 

using their capital. 
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- Interest margin to total income ratio: 
The interest margin to total income ratio measures the profit generated from the banks' core 

business. The contribution of the interest margin (interest income received – interest expenses 

paid) to total income has been weak over the past few years. Over the years, the interest margin 

to total income ratio has stabilized at 16.5%. 

 It should be noted that most of the interest received was generated from commissions generated 

from Murabaha services, which generated approximately 143.0 million LYD, in addition to 

interest on balances and deposits with correspondent banks, which generated approximately 

64.7 million LYD. 

 
 

- Non-interest expenses to total income: 
This indicator is important for measuring the ratio of the size of administrative expenses to total 

income, which includes all expenses except interest expenses, such as employees’ salaries and 

costs, training expenses, insurance, maintenance, etc., the increase of which negatively affects the 

realization of profits. During the first quarter of 2025, the ratio of expenses other than interest to 

total income reached about 55.3% compared to 59.8% in 2024. 
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4- Liquidity ratio: 

Liquidity indicators are among the important indicators that reflect the extent to which banks can 

meet expected and unexpected demands for cash, as well as the ability of banks to fulfil their 

obligations without exposure to insolvency. The liquidity indicators in the Libyan banking sector 

are still witnessing high ratios because of the weakened banks’ capabilities in utilizing their funds, 

and the inability to expand in advancing loans and credit facilities, as well as weak investment, in 

exchange for greater growth in deposit liabilities.  

Liquidity Ratios 

Indicator 2021 2022 2023 2024 Q1 2025 

Liquid Assets / Total Assets (%) 68.2 66.7 66.9 70.4 68.5 

High Liquid Assets / Short-Term Liabilities (%) 75.8 83.2 70.8 74.4 73.2 

Total Loans / Total Deposits (%) 21.3 22.5 22.6 22.3 23.8 
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- Liquid assets to total assets : 
The ratio of liquid assets to total assets at banks reached 68.5% at the end of the first quarter of 

2025, most of which represents deposits at the Central Bank (on demand, including mandatory 

reserves), compared to 70.4% at the end of 2024. Overall, banks' liquid assets continue to 

represent a high percentage of total assets. It is worth noting that the volume of loans and credit 

facilities to total deposit liabilities in the banking sector recorded a ratio of 23.8% at the end of 

the first quarter of 2025. 

 

- Liquid assets to short-term Liabilities: 
This indicator measures the liquidity gap between assets and liabilities. It provides an indication 

of banks' ability to meet short-term cash withdrawal requests without experiencing liquidity 

crises. This indicator recorded 73.2% at the end of the first quarter of 2025, compared to rates of 

75.8%, 83.2%, 70.8%, and 74.4% for the years 2021 and 2024, respectively. 
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Bank Performance Indicators 

(Q1 2025- 2020 ) 
 

Indicator 2021 2022 2023 2024 Q1 2025 

Capital Indicators:   

Total Capital Adequacy Ratio % 16.6 15.7 15.3 24.3 24.2 

Core Capital Adequacy Ratio % 15.3 14.3 13.6 23.1 22.9 

Paid-up Capital / Total Assets % 3.5 3.5 3.9 6.2 6.3 

Equity / Total Assets % 4.7 5.2 6.1 7.1 7.8 

Equity / Total Deposit % 6.9 7.6 7.0 9.0 10.4 

Asset Quality Indicators:    
 

  

Non-performing Loans (*)/ Total Assets % 4.3 3.8 3.9 3.4 3.4 

Non-performing Loans (*) / Total Loans % 29.6 24.1 22.2 19.2 19.1 

Provision for Debt / Total Non-Performing Loans (*) % 63.3 60.6 59.0 62.4 63.9 

Provision for Debt / Total Loans % 18.7 16.8 13.9 12.0 12.2 

Management efficiency indicators:      

Total Loans / Total Assets % 14.4 15.5 18.0 17.5 17.9 

Total Assets / Number of Employees (Million LYD) 7.0 7.5 8.0 8.8 8.9 

Total Assets / Number of Branches (Million LYD) 245.0 258.3 259.3 279.2 279.6 

Profitability indicators:      

Return / Assets % 0.9 0.6 0.7 1.1 1.2 

Return / Equity % 18.5 10.7 12.4 16.2 14.7 

Return / Deposit % 1.3 0.8 0.9 1.4 1.6 

Interest margin to total income ratio % 12.1 16.1 16.5 16.6 17.0 

Non-interest expenses to total income% 55.8 63.4 61.3 59.8 55.2 

Liquidity indicators:      

Liquid Assets / Total Assets (%) 68.2 66.7 66.9 70.4 68.5 

High Liquid Assets / Short-Term Liabilities (%) 75.8 83.2 70.8 74.4 73.2 

Total Loans / Total Deposits (%) 21.3 22.5 22.6 22.3 23.8 

 

 "End of report " 


